

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

SUPREME COURT NO. 20-1034

**IN THE MATTER OF
THE GUARDIANSHIP OF L.Y.,**

**G.Y. AND K.Y.,
Guardianship-Appellants**

vs.

S.W., Mother-Appellee

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR STORY
COUNTY,**

**DISTRICT COURT NO. GCPR028779,
THE HONORABLE JUDGE STEVEN A. OWEN**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE IOWA GUARDIANSHIP AND
CONSERVATORSHIP ASSOCIATION**

F. D. Chip Baltimore, II, AT0000649
Iowa Guardianship and Conservatorship Association
Law Office of Kirke C. Quinn
727 Story Street, Suite 701
Boone, IA 50036
[t] 515.432.1490
[f] 515.432.5508
baltimore.chip@kcqlaw.com.

Attorney for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES3

**IOWA GUARDIANSHIP AND CONSERVATORSHIP
ASSOCIATION’S IDENTITY AND INTEREST IN THE CASE6**

COMPLIANCE WITH IOWA R. APP. P. 6.906(4).....7

ARGUMENTS.....8

**I. ARGUMENTS REGARDING APPLICATION OF RULES OF
STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION TO THE IOWA MINOR
GUARDIANSHIP PROCEEDINGS ACT (IMGPA)8**

A. The language of the IMGPA demonstrates that the legislative intent was to create two different categories of minor guardianships, each with differing purposes and requirements8

B. In a judicial determination of whether to terminate a guardianship established with parental consent, the applicable provisions of the IMGPA, taken together, are Iowa Code sections 232D.503(2), 232D.203 and 232D.204..... 11

**II. ARGUMENTS REGARDING CONSTITUTIONALITY OF IOWA
MINOR GUARDIANSHIP PROCEEDINGS ACT (IMGPA) 15**

A. Error was not preserved regarding constitutional arguments of mother S.W. and this is not an appropriate case for review of these arguments by this Court..... 15

B. IMGPA provisions regarding termination of a minor guardianship comply with due process requirements of the U.S. Constitution and Iowa Constitution..... 16

CONCLUSION 22

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 24

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<u>Albaugh v. The Reserve</u> , 930 N.W.2d 676 (Iowa 2019).....	8, 13
<u>Des Moines Flying Serv. v. Ariel Services</u> , 880 N.W.2d 212 (Iowa 2016).....	13
<u>DeVoss v. State</u> , 648 N.W.2d 56 (2002)	15
<u>In re Adoption of S.J.D.</u> , 641 N.W.2d 794 (Iowa 2002).	17
<u>In re Estate of Cawiezell v. Coronelli</u> , 958 N.W.2d 842 (Iowa 2021)	15
<u>In re Guardianship of Knell</u> , 537 N.W.2d 778 (Iowa 1995).....	12
<u>In re Guardianship of Roach</u> , 778 N.W.2d 212 (Iowa Ct. App. 2009)	12
<u>In re Guardianship of S.K.M.</u> , No. 16-1537, 2017 WL5185427 at 6 * (Iowa C. App. Nov. 8, 2017)	20
<u>Lamberts v. Lillig</u> , 670 N.W.2d 129 (Iowa 2003).....	20
<u>Marriage of Howard</u> , 661 N.W.2d 183 (Iowa 2003).....	20
<u>Prince v. Massachusetts</u> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944).....	17
<u>Sanon v. City of Pella</u> , 865 N.W.2d 506 (Iowa 2015).....	12
<u>Santi v. Santi</u> , 633 N.W.2d 312 (Iowa 2001)	19, 22
<u>Santosky v. Kramer</u> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982).....	18, 22
<u>Troxel v. Granville</u> , 530 U.S. 57 (2007).....	18, 19
 Statutes and Rules	
Iowa Code section 232.36, 232.87 & 232.96 (2021).....	11
Iowa Code section 232D.203 (2021).....	8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 20, 21

Iowa Code, section 232D.204 (2021)	9, 11, 12, 14, 15, 20, 21
Iowa Code, section 232D.503(2) (2021)	11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 20, 21
Iowa Code section 633.559 (2019).....	11
2019 Iowa Acts ch. 56 (H.F. 591)	6
2019 Iowa Acts ch. 56, sec. 43	12
Iowa R. App. P. 6.906(4)(d)	7
Iowa R. App. P. 6.906(5)(3)	6

Constitutions

Fourteenth Amendment of the United States Constitution.....	17, 20
Article I of the Iowa Constitution.....	17, 19

Other Authorities

Ann L. Estin, <i>Minor Guardianship without Parental Consent: Constitutional Questions</i> , in Institute on Guardianship and Conservatorship, <i>House File 591, Opening and Administration of Minor Guardianships</i> , CLE Conference, Session Two, Appx. A, at 37-39 (Nov. 15, 2019, rev. Dec. 9, 2019), http://www.iowagca.org.dream.website/wp-content/uploads/2020/10/CLE-Materials-November-15.pdf	21
Josephine Gittler, et al., <i>Reforming Iowa’s Guardianship and Conservatorship System: Minor Guardianships</i> , DRAKE L. REV. DISCOURSE 101, 111-114 (June 2018), available at https://lawreviewdrake.files.wordpress.com/2018/06/reforming-iowas-guardianship-and-conservatorship-system-minor-guardianships.pdf	11
Iowa Guardianship and Conservator Association website at https://www.iowagca.org	6

Iowa Guardianship and Conservatorship Reform Task Force, Reforming Iowa’s Guardianship and Conservatorship System, Final Report (August 2017)6

Thomas A. Mayes and Anuradha Vaitheswaran, *Error Preservation in Civil Appeals in Iowa: Perspectives on Present Practice*, 55 DRAKE L. REV. 39, 46, 78 (2006) 15

David Meyer, *Constitutional Pragmatism For A Changing American Family*, 32 RUTGERS L. REV. 711, 714-722 (2001) 19

Bruce Zager, et al., *Reforming Iowa’s Guardianship and Conservatorship System: An Introduction*, DRAKE L. REV. DISCOURSE, 101, 106-107 (March 2018), available at <https://lawreviewdrake.files.wordpress.com/2018/03/gittler-1-3-7-2018.pdf>7
